

Nos. 20-512 and 20-520

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

NATIONAL COLLEGIATE ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION,  
PETITIONER

*v.*

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.

AMERICAN ATHLETIC CONFERENCE, ET AL.,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

SHAWNE ALSTON, ET AL.

ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR  
*Acting Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

RICHARD A. POWERS  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERICA L. ROSS  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

KATHLEEN S. O'NEILL  
*Senior Director of Litigation*

DANIEL E. HAAR  
NICKOLAI G. LEVIN

ERIC D. DUNN  
BRYAN J. LEITCH  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

JAMES REILLY DOLAN  
*Acting General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel  
for Litigation*

MARK S. HEGEDUS  
*Attorney  
Federal Trade Commission  
Washington, D.C. 20580*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Page

Interest of the United States..... 1

Statement ..... 2

Summary of argument ..... 10

Argument:

The courts below correctly held that the NCAA’s rules are subject to traditional rule-of-reason review, and they properly applied that framework to the facts found by the district court ..... 13

A. Petitioners’ restraints on student-athlete compensation are subject to fact-intensive scrutiny under the rule of reason ..... 14

B. The courts below properly applied the rule of reason ..... 22

1. The courts below correctly applied step two of the rule of reason ..... 22

2. The lower courts’ step-three analyses were sound ..... 30

3. Petitioners’ critiques regarding particular restraints provide no basis for reversal ..... 32

Conclusion ..... 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

*American Needle, Inc. v. National Football League*,  
560 U.S. 183 (2010)..... 13, 17, 18

*Arizona v. Maricopa Cnty. Med. Soc’y*,  
457 U.S. 332 (1982)..... 18

*Broadcast Music, Inc. v. CBS, Inc.*, 441 U.S. 1 (1979) ..... 19

*California Dental Ass’n v. FTC*, 526 U.S. 756  
(1999)..... 2, 16, 18, 23

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980).....	14
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed’n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 448 (1986).....	25
<i>FTC v. Superior Court Trial Lawyers Ass’n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990).....	25
<i>Law v. NCAA</i> , 134 F.3d 1010 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 3221 (1998) .....	26
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Major League Baseball Proprs., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	20
<i>NCAA v. Board of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978).....	21
<i>Northern Pac. Ry. Co. v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 1 (1958) .....	13
<i>Northwest Wholesale Stationers, Inc. v. Pacific Stationery &amp; Printing Co.</i> , 472 U.S. 284 (1985) .....	19
<i>O’Bannon v. NCAA</i> , 802 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 277 (2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ohio v. American Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Polk Bros. v. Forest City Enters., Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 185 (7th Cir. 1985).....	20
<i>Rothery Storage &amp; Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 479 U.S. 1033 (1987) .....	20
<i>SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa USA, Inc.</i> , 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1152 (1995).....	19
<i>State Oil Co. v. Khan</i> , 522 U.S. 3 (1997).....	2

V

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	14, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	14
Statute:	
Sherman Act, 15 U.S.C. 1 .....	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
7 Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2017) .....	3, 22
2A Phillip E. Areeda et al., <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2014) .....	31
11 Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (4th ed. 2018) .....	23
NCAA, <i>2020-21 NCAA: DIVISION I MANUAL</i> (effective Aug. 1, 2020), <a href="https://www.ncaapublications.com/p-4605-2020-2021-ncaa-division-i-manual.aspx">https://www.ncaapublications.com/p-4605-2020-2021-ncaa-division-i-manual.aspx</a> .....	33
